

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**Nos. 12 MAP 2023 and 15 MAP 2023**

---

RICK SIGER, IN HIS CAPACITY AS  
ACTING SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY  
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

v.

CITY OF CHESTER

Appeal of: City of Chester, Mayor Thaddeus Kirkland and City Council of the City of Chester

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**  
**THE CITY OF CHESTER, MAYOR**  
**THADDEUS KIRKLAND AND CITY**  
**COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHESTER**

---

Appeal from the Memorandum and Order entered on January 31, 2023 and the  
Order entered on February 14, 2023 of the Honorable Ellen Ceisler of the  
Commonwealth Court at Docket No. 336 MD 2020

---

**H. Marc Tepper, Esq. (No. 49084)**  
**Mark Pfeiffer, Esquire (No. 76245)**  
**BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC**  
**50 S. 16th Street, Suite 3200**  
**Philadelphia, PA 19102-2555**  
**Telephone: (215) 665-8700**  
**Facsimile: (215) 665-8760**

**Attorneys for Appellants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u><b>Page</b></u>
<b>I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ORDERS IN QUESTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>IV. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>VII. ARGUMENT</b>	
<b>A. The City’s Home Rule Charter may not be amended without a voter referendum required by Article IX, Section 2 of the Pennsylvania Constitution.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>B. The modifications to the Act 47 recovery plan impermissibly change the form of the City’s government.....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>C. The administrative duties of the elected officials may not be suspended by a modification to an Act 47 recovery plan.....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>D. An Act 47 receiver may not be given the right to remove items from the legislative agenda of City Council.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>E. The City solicitor may not be required to disclose privileged information to the Act 47 Receiver.....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>F. The modifications to the Act 47 recovery plan are not necessary to achieve financial stability of the City.....</b>	<b>36</b>

G.	<b>The separation of powers doctrine should not permit the Commonwealth Court to empower a receiver, which is a court appointed judicial officer, to exercise control over a local government.....</b>	39
H.	<b>The facts of this case do not warrant the suspension of the administrative duties of the officials.....</b>	42
I.	<b>The Commonwealth Court should have employed a narrower remedy than suspension of the duties of the Officials.....</b>	46
V.	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	49
VI.	<b>APPENDIX</b>	
A.	<b>Memorandum and Order dated January 31, 2023</b>	
B.	<b>Order dated February 14, 2023</b>	
C.	<b>Home Rule Charter</b>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2022).....	3
<i>City of Chester v. Chester Water Auth.</i> , 263 A.3d 689, 712 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021).....	16
<i>City of Phila. v. Schweiker</i> , 579 Pa. 591, 858 A.2d 75 (Pa. 2004).....	25
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	43, 46, 48
<i>Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet</i> , 639 Pa. 239, 60 A.3d 153 (2017).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. 605 University Drive</i> , 628 Pa. 434, 104 A.3d 411 (Pa. 2014).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Champney</i> , 619 Pa. 627, 65 A.3d 386 (2013).....	3
<i>Fagan v. Smith</i> , 615 Pa. 87, 41 A.3d 816 (2012).....	32
<i>Harrisburg Sch. Dist. v. Zogby</i> , 574 Pa. 121, 828 A.2d 1079 (2003).....	24
<i>In re Petition to Recall Reese</i> , 542 Pa. 114, 665 A.2d 1162 (1995).....	31
<i>Jefferson County Court Appointed Employees Ass'n v. Pa. Labor Rels. Bd.</i> , 603 Pa. 482, 985 A.2d 697 (2009).....	40
<i>Nutter v. Dougherty</i> , 595 Pa. 340, 938 A.2d 401(2007).....	26



**Cases-continued**

**Page**

*Pa. Rest. & Lodging Ass’n v. City of Pittsburgh*,  
653 Pa. 596, 211 A.3d 810 (2019).....24, 25, 26, 32

*Renner v. Court of Common Pleas of Lehigh Cty.*,  
660 Pa. 255, 234 A.3d 411 (2020).....40

*Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth*,  
623 Pa. 564, 83 A.3d 901 (2013).....39

*Warner v. Conn*, 347 Pa. 617, 32 A.2d 740 (1943).....40

**Pennsylvania Statutes**

42 Pa.C.S.A. § 102.....40

53 Pa.C.S. § 2941.....23

53 Pa. C.S. § 2961.....26, 32

53 P.S. § 11701.101.....6

53 P.S. § 11701.102.....13, 30, 32, 34

53 P.S. § 11701.605.....13, 29, 32, 34

53 P.S. § 11701.703.....14, 15

53 P.S. § 11701.704.....13, 15, 20, 24, 32, 47

53 P.S. § 11701.706.....13, 14, 15, 21, 36, 41

53 P.S. § 11701.708.....14, 15, 21, 30, 33

53 P.S. § 11701.709.....14, 15, 41, 42, 46, 48

**Pennsylvania Constitution**

**Page**

Pa. Const., Art. VI, Section 7.....7, 20, 30, 31, 32  
Pa. Const., Art. IX, Section 2.....20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 29, 34  
Pa. Const. Art. IX, Section 14.....22, 25

**Rules**

Pa.R.P.C. 1.6.....5, 20, 35, 36
